## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-205**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PSOMAS FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND DESIGN OF THE WATERMAN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (GRANT LINE ROAD TO ELK GROVE BOULEVARD)

WHEREAS, the Waterman Road Improvements Project will implement improvements in the General Plan and improve safety and convenience for vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove requires professional services for preparation of engineering studies, construction documents, plans, specifications and estimates for the project; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined through a competitive selection process that PSOMAS is best qualified to carry out the engineering services required for this project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a professional services contract with PSOMAS for the Waterman Road Improvements Project (Grant Line Road to Elk Grove Boulevard) for an amount not to exceed \$995,701.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9<sup>th</sup> day of August 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK A

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-205

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 9, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California